ADOPTED – JUNE 22, 2021
AGENDA ITEM NO. 38

Introduced by the Law & Courts and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE AN AMENDMENT TO THE TITLE IV-D 
COOPERATIVE REIMBURSEMENT PROGRAM (CRP) AGREEMENT

RESOLUTION #21 – 337

WHEREAS, the Ingham County Friend of the Court receives Title IV-D funding to administer the child support program; and

WHEREAS, through the IV-D Cooperative Reimbursement Program Agreement, funds appropriated by the County and spent by the Friend of Court office will be reimbursed at the rate of 66% to the County by the federal government through the Michigan Department of Health and Human Services Office of Child Support; and 

WHEREAS, the Ingham County Friend of the Court enters into a contract with the Michigan Department of Health and Human Services Office of Child Support to provide services that are partially funded by the federal government with IV- D funding; and

WHEREAS, the current five year IV-D Cooperative Reimbursement Program Agreement between the State of Michigan Department of Health and Human Services and the Ingham County Friend of the Court (Agreement Number:  CSFOC17-33001) is effective October 1, 2016 to September 30, 2021, and has an estimated contract value of $21,781,638.41; and

WHEREAS, the current five year IV-D Cooperative Reimbursement Program Agreement grants the Michigan Department of Health and Human Services the “Option to Renew” the Agreement for up to two additional one-year periods by an Amendment not less than 30 days before its expiration; and

WHEREAS, the Ingham County Friend of the Court was informed in writing on June 2, 2021 that the Michigan Department of Health and Human Services is exercising the right to renew the current Title IV-D Cooperative Reimbursement Program Agreement for up to two additional one-year periods; and

WHEREAS, the deadline to renew the current IV-D Cooperative Reimbursement Program Agreement by Amendment is June 30, 2021; and

WHEREAS, the Ingham County Friend of the Court is in need of continued IV-D funding to administer and sustain its child support program. 

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners approve an Amendment to the current IV-D Cooperative Reimbursement Program Agreement for up to two additional one-year periods, for FY 2022 and FY 2023.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairperson of the Ingham County Board of Commissioners is authorized to sign any necessary contract documents consistent with this Resolution and approved as to form by the County Attorney.
LAW & COURTS:  Yeas:  Polsdofer, Trubac, Celentino, Crenshaw, Graham, Peña, Schafer

          Nays:  None     Absent:  None     Approved  06/10/2021
FINANCE:  Yeas:  Grebner, Crenshaw, Polsdofer, Stivers, Schafer, Maiville

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Tennis     Approved  06/16/2021

